RESOLUTION 2024-07

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OR HIS DESIGNEE TO ENTER INTO A PURCHASE AGREEMENT WITH FREDERICKTOWN CHEVROLET FOR THE PURCHASE OF A 2024 CHEVROLET EQUINOX IN THE AMOUNT OF \$23,938.80, INCLUDING TRADE-IN OF THE VILLAGE'S 2012 CHEVROLET TAHOE AND DECLARING AN EMRGENCY

The Village-owned 2012 Chevrolet Tahoe is no longer needed for the Village's fleet and this vehicle has been determined to be beyond its useful life; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Fredericktown has solicited a quote from Fredericktown Chevrolet on a new 2024 Chevrolet Equinox for a negotiated price of \$23,938.80, before trade-in, and

WHEREAS, Fredericktown Chevrolet has offered the Village \$2,500 trade-in value for the Village's 2012 Chevrolet Tahoe toward the purchase of the said new 2024 Chevrolet Equinox, and

WHEREAS, Fredericktown Chevrolet's quoted price of \$23,938.80, with said trade-in, is the vendor of choice for the purchase of the said vehicle; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Village of Fredericktown, Ohio, six members concurring:

- Section 1. That the Village Mayor, or his designee, is hereby authorized to enter into a purchasing agreement with Fredericktown Chevrolet for the purchase of the said new 2024 Chevrolet Equinox.
- Section 2. That the Fiscal Officer is hereby authorized to pay Fredericktown Chevrolet the total sum of \$23,938.80 for the said vehicle, and this legislation shall be passed as an emergency, so as to make this purchasing possible in a timely manner.
- Section 3. That the Village's 2012 Chevrolet Tahoe shall hereby be declared surplus in order to trade this vehicle in for the aforementioned new 2024 Chevrolet Equinox.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the Village of Fredericktown, County of Knox, State of Ohio, two-thirds or more of the members thereto elected concurring that Resolution 2024-07 shall be passed.

WHEREFORE, this Resolution shall take effect at the earliest date allowable by law.

PASSED:	<u> </u>
	Jerry Day, Mayor
	ATTEST:
	Suzan Graves Fiscal Officer